SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2013

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Barnes- - Cabinet Member for Resources

Andrews

Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities

Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

Apologies: Councillor

45. ROAD SAFETY ENGINEERING LTP (LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN) PROJECT - FUNDING APPROVALS

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10988)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To amend the existing Environment and Transport Capital Programme by the following capital variations totalling £332,000:
 - a. To reduce by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme "City Centre Improvements"
 - b. To increase by £332,000 of LTP government grant the capital scheme "Improved Safety Engineering".
- (ii) To approve total capital expenditure of £332,000 in 2013/14 for the "Improved Safety Engineering" scheme included within the Environment and Transport Capital Programme.
- 46. IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UNIT BETWEEN THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL PEOPLE DIRECTORATE AND SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11369)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To consider the consultation feedback on the establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit.
- (ii) To approve the establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Unit.
- (iii) To note that there will be an additional cost to the Council due to the establishment of the Integrated Commissioning Unit of £90,800 from 2014/15 onwards which will be addressed as part of the development of the budget.
- (iv) To approve as a last resort a draw from the General Fund Revenue Budget contingency for the in year pressure in 2013/14 which cannot be managed within existing resources or from the savings to be delivered, as set out in paragraph 28.
- (v) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, following consultation with the Director of People, to agree and execute the Memorandum of Understanding

47. DEVELOPMENT OF SITES IN LORDSHILL

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11273)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following consultation with the Director of Resources, the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services and the appropriate Cabinet Members to negotiate and agree terms of sale and dispose of the sites identified within this report.
- (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of £90,000 in 2013/14 from the Economic Development and Leisure Capital programme, prior to the full scheme value being approved by Council on 20th November 2013.
- (iii) To approve, subject to Council approval on 20th November 2013, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the remaining capital expenditure of £1,580,000 phased £152,000 in 2013/14, £1,423,000 in 2014/15 and £5,000 in 2015/16 from the Economic Development and Leisure Capital programme for refurbishment works at Oaklands swimming pool.
- (iv) To approve the revenue expenditure of £60,000 to implement works to secure the site and building, and to provide ongoing support to Oaklands Pool Ltd.
- (v) To authorise the Head of Finance to agree the terms and form of any future loan at an appropriate time, up to a maximum of £73,000 to Oakland's Swimming Pool Ltd.
- (vi) To allocate £133,000 from the General Fund Revenue Budget contingency of £410,700 in order to provide the additional revenue resources required as set out in recommendations (iv) and (v) above.

48. SOUTHAMPTON'S HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2013-18

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10728)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for , Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To approve Southampton's Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2013-2018.
- (ii) To support the priority actions set out in the Homelessness Prevention Strategy.

49. SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSING

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11451)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To delegate to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services:
- the administration and enforcement of the function and;
- the power to request further information of applicants (paragraph 4, schedule 1);
- to determine applications (including refusal), revoke licences or to impose conditions under section 3(8);

the power to issue or cancel a closure notice for unlicensed sites, and, where appropriate, to apply for closure orders (schedule 2) and take such other action in this respect as may be required.

50. FEASIBILITY WORK FOR THORNHILL DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11334)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To approve for the purposes of the Financial Procedure Rules, expenditure of £120,000 to undertake preparatory work in relation to the proposed Thornhill District Energy Scheme, including consultation with residents, securing planning permission, finalising ECO grant funding and preparations to tender for a Design, Build, Operate and Maintain contract in relation to the scheme, provision for which exists in the 2013/14 HRA revenue budget, with formal contract commitment decision making reports to be presented to Council by November 2013.
- (ii) Note that the detailed financial business case setting out the implications for the GF, HRA and tenants who will be connected to the scheme is currently being prepared and that this will be reported to Council in November.

51. <u>EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED</u> IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

52. *DISPOSAL OF BEDFORD HOUSE AMOY STREET

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11322)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the following:

- (i) To approve the principle of the sale of Bedford House by auction.
- (ii) To approve the reserve price set out in Confidential Appendix 2.
- (iii) To confirm that the appointed auctioneer be authorised to sign the contract for sale immediately after the auction.
- (iv) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal has already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt that differs from the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part of any future prioritisation of resources.
- (v) Should the reserve price be met that the Head of Property, Procurement and Contract Management be authorised to proceed with and take all ancillary action to secure the sale.

53. <u>EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM</u>

54. *DISPOSAL OF LAND AT TEST LANE

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11538)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the confidential report.